STANISLAUS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

October 17, 2024

STAFF REPORT

USE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. PLN2023-0047
BEST RV CENTER

REQUEST: TO AMEND THE DEVELOPMENT PLANS OF PLANNED DEVELOPMENT
(P-D) (351) AND (253), TO ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
RECREATIONAL VEHICLE (RV) SALES AND SERVICE BUILDING,
DETACHED CANOPY, AND STORAGE SHED, AND TO ALLOW SALE OF
BOTH MOTORIZED AND NON-MOTORIZED RV’S.

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant:
Property owner:

Agent:

Location:

Section, Township, Range:
Supervisorial District:
Assessor’s Parcel:

Referrals:

Area of Parcel(s):

Water Supply:

Sewage Disposal:
General Plan Designation:

Community Plan Designation:

Existing Zoning:

Sphere of Influence:
Williamson Act Contract No.:
Environmental Review:
Present Land Use:

Surrounding Land Use:

Naiel Ammari, Best RV Center

Turlock RV Lot, LP (Naiel M. Ammari) and
Naiel and Chirin Ammari Trust

Alex Bishop, Goree Whitfield and Amin
Vohra

5100 and 5300 Taylor Court and 4318 W.
Warner Road, between E. Keyes Road and
E. Taylor Road, in the Keyes and Turlock
area.

31-4-10 and 32-4-10

Two (Supervisor Chiesa)

045-050-005, -009, and -013; 045-053-040
to -044, and 045-062-001

See Exhibit G Environmental Review
Referrals

30.93 £ acres

Keyes Community Services District

Private Septic System

Planned Development

N/A

Planned Development (P-D) (351): APNs
045-050-005, -009, and -013; 045-053-040,
-042 to -044; and 045-062-001

P-D (253): APN 045-053-041

N/A

N/A

Negative Declaration

Recreational Vehicle (RV) sales and service;
and RV and boat storage.

State Route (SR) 99, a dairy, row crops, the
Union Pacific rail line, trucking repair, and
manufacturing and assembly warehouse.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve this request based on the discussion below
and on the whole of the record provided to the County. If the Planning Commission decides to
approve this project, Exhibit A provides an overview of all the findings required for project
approval.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

This project is a request to amend Planned Development (P-D) (351) and P-D (253), to allow for
construction of a two story 129,608 square-foot recreational vehicle (RV) sales and service
building, a detached 16,086 square-foot canopy for vehicle sales staging, and a 1,374 square-
foot storage shed.

At the time of approval, the development plan only included 5" wheel trailers, folding camper
trailers, and toy haulers as vehicles to be sold. Approval of the proposed project will recognize
the sale of both motorized and non-motorized RVs.

2017 Rezone and 2021 Use Permit

The Best RV business began its operations in Keyes on Assessor Parcel Number (APN)s 045-
053-042, -043, and -044, as an authorized use under P-D No. (306) on April 25, 2007. The
applicant subsequently purchased five additional parcels (APNs 045-050-005, -009, and -013
located north of the original Best RV location and APNs 045-053-040 and 045-062-001, south of
the original Best RV location) and begun parking RVs on each parcel without first obtaining the
necessary land use entitlements (see Exhibit B-4 — of Exhibit B — Maps, Site Plans, and
Elevations). Ultimately, the applicant rezoned all eight parcels to create one single zoning district,
P-D (351), to allow for the sales and service of RVs, which was approved by the Board of
Supervisors on August 11, 2020, under Rezone Application No. PLN2017-0098 — Best RV Center.

P-D (351) was approved with two phases: Phase 1 consisted of completing site improvements
such as paving, landscaping, lighting, and storm drainage for the entire project site; and Phase 2
consisted of converting a portion of the service shop (located on APN 045-053-044) to a sales
office, converting an existing shop and office (located on APN 045-053-040) to a RV service and
retail area for parts, constructing two roof-only structures for use as sales staging areas, and
developing a drive-thru waste disposal and propane station.

Because of past issues requiring code enforcement on the unpermitted expansion, approved
Development Standards Nos. 9-12 for P-D (351), required that all applications or permits
associated with site improvements required for both phases be submitted within three months of
project approval, be approved or issued within six months of project approval, and be completed
within one year of project approval. In 2021, the operator failed to meet these timing requirements
and P-D (351) was considered expired. To re-activate P-D (351) a use permit, with a new
Development Schedule, was required. Use Permit Application No. PLN2021-0079 was approved
by the Planning Commission on January 6, 2022. The Use Permit reorganized the timing of when
site improvements, by phase, were required, allowing completion of all Phase 1 improvements
within a year of approval of the use permit and completion of all Phase 2 improvements within
five years of approval. The January 6, 2022 Planning Commission Staff Report, including a
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detailed discussion on the site history, the standards and development schedule, and other
project documents is available online: https://www.stancounty.com/planning/agenda/2022/01-06-
2022/7_B.pdf.

In January of 2023, the applicant purchased a 1.25-acre parcel (APN 045-053-041), zoned P-D
(253), located on an adjacent parcel in the center of the existing Best RV operation which was
permitted for RV and boat storage. The current project request would amend P-D (253) to allow
it to be incorporated into the larger Best RV operation by way of customer parking.

2024 Use Permit Project Description

The current project request proposes to construct a 129,608 square-foot RV sales and service
building, approximately 37 feet in height, consisting of: a 9,589 square-foot showroom, a 2,540
square-foot sales office, a 8,642 square-foot covered service drop off station, 40 service bays
totaling 75,165 square feet, a 4,210 square-foot RV wash area, a 1,207 square-foot paint spray
booth, a 6,522 square-foot service office with areas for retail sales of accessories and parts, and
a second story 16,390 square-foot area for offices and parts storage (see Exhibit B-10 and 11 of
Exhibit B — Maps, Site Plans, and Elevations). The existing 13,000 square-foot building (located
on APN 045-053-040), proposed in Phase 2 to be converted to a RV service and retail area for
parts, will be removed and the staging areas and drive-thru waste disposal will also be
abandoned. P-D (253), will be incorporated into the proposed amended Phase 2 plans,
demolishing an existing dwelling and accessory structures, to be developed as part of the
proposed customer parking lot (see Exhibit B-7 of Exhibit B — Maps, Site Plans, and Elevations).

This project will include development of 110 RV customer parking spaces and 330 passenger
vehicle spaces, including 18 electric vehicle charging spaces, for employees and customers.
Perimeter landscaping, interior landscaping, and light poles throughout the parking lots will be
installed consistent with the Phase 1 improvements, as required by the development standards
of P-D (351). Proposed fencing will consist of wrought iron fencing and electrical fencing around
the perimeter of the Phase 2 area. Lastly, the project proposes the installation of three wall signs
and two directional monument signs (eight-feet-tall in height) along Taylor Court (see Exhibit B-
13 — 19 of Exhibit B — Maps, Site Plans, and Elevations); and the installation of two 1,500-gallon
above ground fuel tanks.

No changes are proposed to the existing operating hours of seven days a week, 9:00 a.m. to 6:00
p.m. Operations on the entire project site will be undertaken by up to 90 employees on a
maximum shift as anticipated under both Phases 1 and 2 of P-D (351). A landscaped storm drain
basin originally approved for the Phase 2 area of P-D (351) will remain unchanged from original
adoption. Light RV repairs, such as oil changes, brake pad changes, and other minor repairs,
was previously approved under Phase 2; however, the service center will be increasing in size
and accordingly the capacity for servicing RVs will be increasing. Engine and transmission repairs
will not be conducted on-site. A portion of the proposed customer parking lot will be developed
across multiple parcels, including APNs 045-053-040, 045-053-041, and 045-053-044, requiring
a reciprocal access easement to be recorded between the parcels.


https://www.stancounty.com/planning/agenda/2022/01-06-2022/7_B.pdf
https://www.stancounty.com/planning/agenda/2022/01-06-2022/7_B.pdf
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is located at 5100 and 5300 Taylor Court and 4318 W. Warner Road, between E.
Keyes Road and E. Taylor Road, in the Keyes and Turlock area. State Route 99, a dairy, row
crops, the Union Pacific rail line, unpermitted trucking, refrigeration trucking repair, and light
manufacturing surround the site (see Exhibit B-3 — Maps, Site Plans, and Elevations).

The project site is served by the Keyes Community Services District for domestic water service
and by private on-site septic facilities. The development of the site will include incorporation of
West Warner Road, which has been abandoned by the County. The former road travels east to
west through APNs 045-053-040 and 045-062-001 and a portion of APN 045-053-041.

ISSUES
Two issues were identified as part of the review of this request:
Supplemental Traffic Impact Analysis

A traffic impact analysis (TIA) was completed for P-D (351), requiring the applicant to make a
payment of a fair share fee for future improvements to the Taylor Road and SR 99 interchange to
the City of Turlock. The $143,878.83 fee was paid to the City of Turlock on March 4, 2022, in
conjunction with the issuance of permits for Phase 1. A Supplemental TIA was completed by
Pinnacle Traffic Engineering on May 9, 2023 (see Attachment 3 of Exhibit D — Initial Study with
Attachments) as part of the processing of the current project request. The supplemental analysis
compared potential vehicle trips based on actual employee trips and building square footage from
the Institute of Traffic Engineering Trip General Manual (11th edition). Phase 2 of P-D (351)
permitted the repurposing of existing buildings for office, repairs, and sales uses. The current
project request proposes construction of a new 129,608 square-foot RV sales and service
building; however, despite the current project request proposing new construction, the
supplemental TIA found that the proposed amendment to Phase 2 would only represent up to 34
new daily trips, which would not alter the findings of the original TIA or the mitigation imposed on
the development. The supplemental TIA concluded that the amended development plan would
not alter the amount identified as the project’s fair share required for improvements to the Taylor
Road and SR 99 interchange.

The proposed structures in the amended development plan will be required to pay all County
Public Facilities Fees, which includes a Regional Transportation Impact Fee (RTIF) which funds
County-wide road projects. The Supplemental TIA was circulated with the project Early
Consultation and Initial Study, no concerns or objections to the methodology or findings have
been raised.

City of Turlock

This project is not located within the Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) adopted
Sphere of Influence (SOI) of a city but is located within one mile of the City of Turlock’s SOI and
is located within their General Plan study area. Implementation Measure Two, of Land Use
Element Policy 27 specifies that development subject to discretionary approval shall be referred
to the city for consideration and that the County shall consider applying city development



UP 2023-0047
Staff Report
October 17, 2024
Page 5

standards to discretionary projects located within one mile of a city’s adopted SOI boundary and
within the city’s adopted general plan area to the extent such standards are appropriate for the
type of development. The County’s General Plan also includes a policy measure that encourages
joint County and City cooperation in establishing land use and development standards along all
major County defined gateways to cities; however, the County reserves the right for final
discretionary action.

As part of the adoption of P-D (351) landscaping and sighage was required to be approved by the
City of Turlock as the project site location is considered a gateway into the City. The City also
requested that drive isles be paved and that no parking of RVs take place on unimproved or
unpaved areas and that the passenger vehicle parking lots meet City standards for drainage,
wheel stops, curbing, lighting, and striping.

As part of the current project’s processing, the City of Turlock provided a response to the project’s
initial study, requesting development standards consistent with those already subject to P-D
(351). Additionally, the City indicated the applicant should pay all applicable city-wide Capital
Facility Fees (CFF). After discussion with City staff regarding the previous payment of a fair share
fee for the SR 99 and Taylor Road intersection improvements, the City amended their request to
include payment of only CFF for only police and fire services.

As with previous reviews of the operation, staff considered the project site a gateway into the City
of Turlock, which warrants the City’s standards for landscaping and signage. Development
standards for the City’s approval of landscaping and signage are already incorporated in P-D
(351), including the Phase 1 area, and will continue to apply to all P-D (351) development.
Additionally, staff also concluded that mutual aid agreements were already in place to cover fire
and police services and no additional City fees were applied to the project. The City’s current
request to include these fees are not being applied to the current project either. Collection of the
County’s Public Facility Fees for the proposed structures will include funds for police and fire
services.

Past Compliance Issues

Starting in 2017, the County worked with the property owner to address multiple County Code
violations associated with the use of the project site such as: operation of a business without the
necessary land use entitlements; use of the Taylor Court right-of-way for the parking of RVs and
employee and customer parking; parking of RVs within the sites multiple storm drain basins; the
pumping of stormwater into the Taylor Court right-of-way; installation of lighting without a building
permit; RV deliveries blocking neighboring driveways; and failure to install and maintain required
landscaping, as required by previous land use permits. With the completion of Phase 1 of the P-
D (351) the operation has come into compliance with all required site improvements of the Phase
1 area as well as clearance of all County Code violations. The business has been in good
standing with the County since 2022.

Development Schedule Timing of Phase 2
As discussed in the Project Description and Background section of the report, Use Permit

Application No. PLN2021-0079 amended the adopted Development Schedule for P-D (351) by
adding Condition of Approval No. 10, requiring completion of Phase 2, no later than December 6,
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2025. In accordance with County Code, if this use permit is approved, Condition of Approval No.
10 will be superseded, allowing Phase 2 to be completed in 18 months from approval of this use
permit, subject to an extension as allowable within P-D (351). A condition of approval has been
added to the project reflecting this amendment.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY

Consistency with the goals, objectives, and policies of the various elements of the General Plan
must be evaluated when processing all discretionary project requests. The project site has a land
use designation of Planned Development (PD) in the Land Use Element of the General Plan.
When the existing SR 99 was constructed, access to adjoining properties was required to be
maintained so a portion of the old highway was relinquished to Stanislaus County and became a
County-maintained Road, named Taylor Court. Subsequently, the northbound lanes of old SR
99 were sold to adjacent property owners and incorporated into the existing parcels. The small
parcels located between the old and new SR 99 were considered marginal for agricultural or
residential use due to their location between a highway and a railroad. Additionally, irrigation
water supplies were severed by the new highway. Stanislaus County, recognizing that these
subsequent parcels remained in a unigue situation, designated the area Planned Development
(PD) in the Land Use Element of the General Plan.

The General Plan designation of PD is intended for areas appropriate for land which, because of
demonstrably unique characteristics, may be suitable for a variety of uses without detrimental
effect on surrounding properties.

In accordance with the County’s Agricultural Buffer Policy, P-D (351) was originally approved with
an alternative to the Agricultural Buffer Policy, allowing the existing building to be setback at a
reduced buffer distance of 245-feet east of the agricultural parcel. P-D (259) was permitted prior
to the adoption of the policy and was not subject to the agricultural buffer policy at the time of its
development. The structures included in the current project request are located 300 feet away
from the closest agriculturally zoned parcel, which meets the 300-foot agricultural buffer setback
for outdoor people intensive uses. The remaining portion of the proposed project site, south of
the building will be used for storage and parking of RVs and customer vehicles, which is exempt
from the Agricultural Buffer policy.

This project is located within one mile of the City of Turlock’s LAFCO adopted Sphere of Influence
and inside of their General Plan study area. A detailed discussion of the City of Turlock’s referral
response can be found in the Issues section of the report.

Staff believes the proposed use permit request, as recommended for approval, is consistent with
the County’s General Plan and with the project sites Land Use designation of PD.

ZONING ORDINANCE CONSISTENCY

In accordance with Section 21.040.080 of the Stanislaus County Zoning Ordinance, if the
Planning Director finds amendments to an approved development plan of a planned development
district do not conform to the adopted development plan, but are not of a size and or nature that
would change the character of the development plan, the Planning Commission shall consider
the proposed changes through the use permit process. P-D (351) was approved for the sales,
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storage, and service of RVs across eight parcels in two phases and P-D (253) was approved for
RV and boat storage. Staff considers the amendment request to remain consistent with the
overall character of both P-D (351) and P-D (253).

In order to approve a use permit, the Planning Commission shall make a finding that the
establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed use or building applied for is
consistent with the General Plan and will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be
detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the use and that it will not be detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

P-D (351) was adopted with standards for site improvements, utilities, landscaping, off-street
parking, sighage, and timing of development requirements. Prior standards will continue to apply
to the current request, demonstrating compliance prior to issuance of any permit. These
development standards will also be applied to the P-D (253) district, superseding all previous
development standards.

The proposed project will maintain zoning consistency by adhering to the approved standards of
P-D (351), conditions specific to the amendments to the development plan, which were not
included in the original P-D’s development standards, have been included as conditions of
approval for this project.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the proposed project was circulated
to interested parties and responsible agencies for review and comment and no significant issues
were raised (see Exhibit G — Environmental Review Referrals). A detailed discussion of previous
transportation impacts of the original P-D (351) development and a Supplemental Transportation
Impact Analysis completed for the proposed project can be found in the Issues section of this
report. Ultimately, a Negative Declaration has been prepared for approval prior to action on the
project itself as the project will not have a significant effect on the environment (see Exhibit E —
Negative Declaration). Conditions of approval reflecting referral responses have been placed on
the project (see Exhibit C — Conditions of Approval).

kkkkkk

Note: Pursuant to California Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, all project applicants subject
to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) shall pay a filing fee for each project;
therefore, the applicant will further be required to pay $2,973.75 for the California Department of
Fish and Wildlife (formerly the Department of Fish and Game) and the Clerk-Recorder filing fees.
The attached Conditions of Approval ensure that this will occur.

Contact Person: Jeremy Ballard, Senior Planner, (209) 525-6330

Attachments:

Exhibit A - Findings and Actions Required for Project Approval
Exhibit B - Maps, Site Plans, and Elevations

Exhibit C - Conditions of Approval
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Exhibit D - Initial Study with Attachments

Exhibit E - Negative Declaration

Exhibit F - Development Standards and Conditions of Approval of Planned Development
(P-D) (351) and P-D (253)

Exhibit G - Environmental Review Referrals

Exhibit H - Campaign Contribution (Levine Act) Disclosure Forms

\ITCDFS-PL\PLANNING\PLANNING\STAFF REPORTS\UP\2023\UP PLN2023-0047 - BEST RV CENTER\PLANNING COMMISSION\OCTOBER 17,
2024\STAFF REPORT\2024 STAFF RPT.DOCX



Findings and Actions Required for Project Approval

1.

Adopt the Negative Declaration pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15074(b), by finding
that on the basis of the whole record, including the Initial Study and any comments
received, that there is no substantial evidence the project will have a significant effect on
the environment and that the Negative Declaration reflects Stanislaus County’s
independent judgment and analysis.

Order the filing of a Notice of Determination with the Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder’s
Office pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152 and CEQA Guidelines Section
15075.

Find that;

a. The establishment, maintenance, and operation of the proposed use or building
applied for is consistent with the General Plan and will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety and
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the use and
that it will not be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

Approve Use Permit Application No. PLN2023-0047 — Best RV Center, subject to the
attached Conditions of Approval.

9 EXHIBIT A
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13-67/16 W SIGN-A: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN 4 W : I
5 Ny lood stud framing
Scale: 3/8" = 1"-0

| 8-105/8" ‘
‘ Best RV Letters: Wall surface
5" deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap. T~ d
T faces to be white acrylic w/ #53 red vinyl overlay. Aluminum returns
Swoosh:
5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap. Trimeaps with #8 screws —=—g
faces to be white Lexan w/ #53 red vinyl overlay. Acrylic face —s Secondary povier
© Logo: ) o Light Emitting Diodes (LED) ——| L e Power supply in
N 5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap. 1147 %2 %" long drive screws |~=—— enclosure box
faces to be white Lexan w/ digital print overlay. with nylon anchors and spacers
CENTER Letters: Min. 3 required per letter ——
& 5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
% = 120-277VAC
/ Disconnect switch

§—=——— Flex conduit or liquid tight

L faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night overlay. Secondary power
. . N " Drilled hold and filled with silicone
Whlte LED |"um|na‘|°n- to prevent water penetration
Secondary class 2 low voltage wire / ——
power casing, no conduit required

- T» 2.7 304 ‘T
!

]
f==— 120-277VAC J-box
1/4” weep holes at all valleys —{ by others
that may collect water
Aluminum backs clinched to M
- ‘ letter returns Al lain power
‘ 7508 N
Typical Section detail N.T.S.
& J
165’-7” FRONTAGE
. T.0.B 4
21-0 37.07 P
| T.0.P SHOWROOM 4~
“ | | | | Q ’ 32’-10” \P
= LT T
B/qes‘ﬂb
LEVEL 2 4
1T 17°-0" P
LEVEL 1 4~
0-0" ¥
WEST ELEVATION - FRONT Scale: 1/16” = 1’-0”
1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code 2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply 3) ALL WORK TO BE DONE IAW 2022 CBC, CEC, CFC COMPLIANT
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.
FILE: best rv center - turlock Client Review Status Project Information  [RECHRRRY] I Job #00000 I Page: 1 I
This is an original drawing created by United Sign Systems. Itis loaned  United Sign Systems requires that an "Approved" drawing A - 00-00-00 Client: Best RV Center W U N I I E D
as part of an advertising or identification program being planned for you  be obtained from the client prior to any production release A - 00-00-00 Location: N
by United SignSystems. It is requested this material is not to be shown to  or production release revision Address - 5320 Taylor CT
anyone outside your organization, nor used, reproduced, copied or . )
hibited fashi h; LAl f this d fi H -
ey i o Al ot e et City/ST/Zip__Turock, GA SIGN SYSTEMS
until transferred actual sale. CLIENT APPROVAL DATE Phone: CSCL. H718965
COPYRIGHT 2018 United Sign Systems. This artwork i the exclusive property of United Sign Systems Fax: 5201 Pentecost Drive Modesto, Calif. 95356
and cannot b rproduced wihout witen permission of Unied Sign Sysoms LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE Sales, Sean Campbell_ Designer,_IL Release By: 00-00-00 1-800-481-SIGN

Phone: 208-543-1320 Fax:209-543-1326
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Sign-B, C &C1

SIGN-B: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN e W : I
» A lood stud framing
Scale: 3/16" = 1"-0

Best RV Letters:
5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white acrylic w/ #53 red vinyl overlay. Aluminum returns

22-0° |
F 145 7/16" ot

Wall surface

» |
7-313/16" *1

®
¢,
-
X

Swoosh:

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap. Trimcaps with #8 screws —s—g —

faces to be white Lexan w/ #53 red vinyl overlay. Acrylic face — =] Secondary povier
Logo: ) o Light Emitting Diodes (LED) ——| L fe—— Power supply in
5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap. 1047 X2 14" long drive screws |~=— enclosure box
faces to be white Lexan w/ digital print overlay. with nylon anchors and spacers

CENTER Letters: WMin. 3 required per letter

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night overlay. Secondary power

. . . " Drilled hold and filled with silicone

1-7 316" ‘ E N 1 E R White LED illumination. to prevent water penetration

- Secondary class 2 low voltage wire / ——
power casing, no conduit required

Primary power
/ = 120-277VAC
Disconnect switch

§—=——— Flex conduit or liquid tight

L ) SIGN-C & C1: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN i I
336" VTt ’ o
1 1 Scale: 3/16 -0 1/4” weep holes at all valleys —{ by others
5" deep white alum. returns w/ 3/4” white trim cap. that may collect water
) faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night Aluminum backs clinched to "
o vinyl overlay. letter returns ) ain power
White LED's iilumination. N
/‘L 220" ,‘L Typical Section detail ~ N.T.S.
- J
©
. PARTS & SERVICE
270"
y eq. ) 6" |, eq. Teq- eq.T
LoE | s oo e
370

=

¢ T.0.P SHOWROOM
32’-10” |

7
o . Best R
2'-0) = RVICE l‘DECE lul\cl‘ mm -
/p LEVEL 2 = . . . eq. ~

70" [ —
— 1-6"Z[ _PARTS & SERVICE

(13338
3

LEVEL 1
00"
¢ SIGNS/DOORS
PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION Scale: 1/16” = 1°-0”
1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code 2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply 3) ALL WORK TO BE DONE IAW 2022 CBC, CEC, CFC COMPLIANT
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.
FILE: best rv center - turlock Client Review Status Revision Project Information  [RECHRRRY] I Job #00000 I Page: 2 I
This is an original drawing created by United Sign Systems. Itis loaned  United Sign Systems requires that an "Approved” drawing A - 00-00-00 Client: Best RV Center w U N I I E D
as part of an advertising or identification program being planned for you  be obtained from the client prior to any production release A - 00-00-00 Location: N
by United SignSystems. It is requested this material is not to be shownto  or production release revision Address - 5320 Taylor CT
anyone outside your organization, nor used, reproduced, copied or I . )
hibited fashi hats LAl rt of this di t e H -
exhldin ry o o Ay prt ot e (et o City/S T/Zip__Turosk, CA SIGN SYSTEMS
until transferred actual sale. CLIENT APPROVAL DATE Phone: CSCL. H718965
COPYRIGHT 2018 United Sign Systems. This arwork s the exclusive properly of United Sign Systems Fax: 5201 Pentecost Drive Modesto, Calif. 95356
and camot b rproduced wihout witen poission of Uicd Sign Sysioms LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE Sales Sean Campbell_ Designer._IL__ Release By: 00-00-00 1-800-481-SIGN

Phone: 208-543-1320 Fax:209-543-1326
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220"

7-313/16"

13-33/8

a1 —o

©
>
~

14-57/16"

T E

R

Best RV

CEN

}

1811 1/16”

L

|
[ SERVICE

33-6"

|

RECEPTION

SIGN-D: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN
Scale: 3/8” = 1-0”

Best RV Letters:

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white acrylic w/ #53 red vinyl overlay.
Swoosh:

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white Lexan w/ #53 red vinyl overlay.
Logo:

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white Lexan w/ digital print overlay.

CENTER Letters:
5” deep white alum. returns w/ 1” white trim cap.
faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night overlay.

White LED illumination.

SIGN-E: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN
Scale: 3/16”" = 1-0"

5” deep white alum. returns w/ 3/4” white trim cap.

faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night
vinyl overlay.

White LED’s illumination.

50
b ed. | 336"
1
qffsrm 1CE RECE
o E? (=} =]

L |

PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION

Scale: 1/16” = 1°-0”

1/4” weep holes at all valleys — by others
that may collect water
Aluminum backs clinched to Main power
letter returns A \
Typical Section detail N.T.S.
- J

Wood stud framing

Wall surface
Aluminum returns —
Trimcaps with #8 screws ——¢ 1
Acrylic face —m=| Secondary power
Light Emitting Diodes (LED) —— 1T fe—— Power supply in

’ . ) -
1/4” x 2 %" long drive screws enclosure box

with nylon anchors and spacers
Min. 3 required per letter

Primary power

= 120-277VAC
Disconnect switch

Secondary power
Drilled hold and filled with silicone
to prevent water penetration

Secondary class 2 low voltage wire / ——
power casing, no conduit required

§—=——— Flex conduit or liquid tight

[~ 120-277VAC J-box

T.0.B
370"

T.0.P SHOWROOM g~

32°-10” ¥

LEVEL 2
P —‘$1 70"

LEVEL 1 g
000 P

1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

FILE: best rv center - turlock

This is an original drawing created by United Sign Systems, It is loaned
as part of an advertising or identification program being planned for you
by United SignSystems. It is requested this material is not to be shown to
anyone outside your organization, nor used, reproduced, copied or
exhibited in any fashion whatsoever. All or part of this design (except for
registered trademarks) remain the property of United Sign Systems
until transferred actual sale.

COPYRIGHT 2018 Uniled Sign Systems. This artwork is the exchusive property of United Sign Systems
‘and cannol be reproduced without writen permission of United Sign Systems

Client Review Status

United Sign Systems requires that an "Approved" drawing
be obtained from the client prior to any production release
or production release revision

Revision

2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply

with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.

3) ALL WORK TO BE DONE IAW 2022 CBC, CEC, CFC COMPLIANT

Project Information

Date: 02-29-24 I Job #00000 I Page. 3 I

A per request
A -

USS UNITED

CLIENT APPROVAL DATE

LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE

SIGN SYSTEMS

C.S.CL. #718965

03-04-24 IL Client: Best RV Center
00-00-00 Location; -
Address: 5340 Taylor CT.
City/ST/Zip: Turlock, CA
Phone:
Fax:

5201 Pentecost Drive Modesto, Calif. 95356

Sales: Sean Campbell

Designer:_IL Release By:_00-00-00

1-800-481-SIGN
Phone: 208-543-1320 Fax:209-543-1326
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Sign-F1 to F4
e N

Wood stud framing

] Wall surface -
- Aluminum returns
Trimcaps with #8 screws ——g
©

o)

| 136" |

6"

Acrylic face —m={ Secondary power

Light Emitting Diodes (LED) ———
1/4" x 2 %" long drive screws.

with nylon anchors and spacers
Min. 3 required per letter

fe—— Power supply in
[==— enclosure box

147 ﬁT»s"

Primary power

L

Secondary power 120-277VAC

Disconnect switch
Drilled hold and filled with silicone

to prevent water penetration
SIGN-F1 to F4: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGNS Secondary class 2 low voltage wirs /
Scale: 1/2" = 10" power casing, no condut required
3” deep white alum. returns w/ 3/4” white trim cap.

faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night

$—=—— Flex conduit or liquid tight

~=— 120-277VAC J-box

1/4” weep holes at all valleys by others
vinyl overlay. that may collect water
White LED’s illumination. Aluminum backs clinched to

W
letter returns Main power

T

Typical Section detail N.T.S.

16-0” 160" o J
eq. eq.| eq. eq.
13— 136 —— T.0.P SERVICE g
T I T T 319" \¥
4 cas] WASHBAY ol = — oes] WASHBAY 1
2-0" 20"
N
LEVEL 1
00"
PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION @ WASH BAY Scale: 3/32” = 1’-0” PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION @ WASH BAY Scale: 3/32” = 1’-0”
1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code 2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply 3) ALL WORK TO BE DONE IAW 2022 CBC, CEC, CFC COMPLIANT
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.
: best rv center - turlock Client Review Status Project Informatio Date: 02-29-24 I Job #00000 I Page: 4 I

This is an original drawing created by United Sign Systems. It is loaned United Sign Systems requires that an "Approved" drawing A per request 03-04-24 IL Client: Best RV Center m U N I I E D
as part of an advertising or identification program being planned for you A

be obtained from the client prior to any production release

by United SignSystems. It is requested this material is not to be shown to  or production release revision - 00-00-00 Location: -

anyone outside your organization, nor used, reproduced, copied or Address: 5340 Taylor CT. 8 I G N S Y S T E M S

exhibited in any fashion whatsoever. All or part of this design (except for : —

registered trademarks) remain the property of United Sign Systems City/ST/Zip: Turlock, CA

until ransferred actual sale. CLIENT APPROVAL DATE Phone: CSCL. #718965

COPYRIGHT 2018 Unitd Sign Systems. This arwork s th exckusva property of United Sign Systems Fax: 5201 Pentecost Drive Modesto, Calif. 95356
and cannot be reproduced without written permission of Unitsd Sign Systems. LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE Sales: Sean Campbell _ Designer:_IL Release By: 00-00-00 1-800-481-SIGN

Phone: 208-543-1320 Fax:209-543-1326
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SIGN-H1 TO H40: LED ILLUMINATED PAN CHANNEL SIGN
Scale: 1/4” = 1’-0"

3” deep white alum. returns w/ 3/4” white trim cap.

faces to be white acrylic w/ black perforated day/night
vinyl overlay.

White LED’s illumination.

Sign-G1 to G40

Light Emitting Diodes (LED)

1/4” x 2 %" long drive screws
with nylon anchors and spacers

Drilled hold and filled with silicone
to prevent water penetration
Secondary class 2 low voltage wire / ———
power casing, no conduit required

1/4” weep holes at all valleys by others
that may collect water
Aluminum backs clinched to
Main power

Wood stud framing —\

Wall surface

Aluminum returns

Trimcaps with #8 screws

Acrylic face

Secondary power

fe—— Power supply in
{~=—— enclosure box

Min. 3 required per letter
Primary power

Secondary power 120-277VAC

Disconnect switch

< Flex condut or liquid tight

[~ 120-277VAC J-box

letter returns

Typical Section detail

N.T.S.

TYPCAL SERVICE BAY ELEVATION

N
T.0.P SERVICE g\
3197 P
[=]
J(— 160" *)( J(— 160" ﬂ
| ¢ ¢
=\ o o 2
147 1 147 2
14" 1'-4"?
LEVEL 1
00"

Scale: 3/32” = 1°-0”

1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

: best rv center - turlock Client Review Status

2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply
with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.

3) ALL WORK TO BE DONE IAW 2022 CBC, CEC, CFC COMPLIANT

Project Informatiol

Date: 02-29-24 I Job #00000 I Page 5 I

USS UNITED

SIGN SYSTEMS

C.S.CL. #718965

5201 Pentecost Drive Modesto, Calif. 95356

This is an original drawing created by United Sign Systems. Itis loaned  United Sign Systems requires that an "Approved” drawing A per request 03-04-24 IL Client: Best RV Center
as part of an advertising or identification program being planned for you  be obtained from the client prior to any production release _ 00-00-00 Location: N
by United SignSystems. It is requested this material is not to be shown to  or production release revision -
anyone outside your organization, nor used, reproduced, copied or Address: 5340 Taylor CT.
exhibited in any fashion whatsoever. All or part of this design (except for : —
registered trademarks) remain the property of United Sign Systems City/ST/Zip: Turlock, CA
until ransferred actual sale. CLIENT APPROVAL DATE Phone:
COPYRIGHT 2018 Uni Sgn System, Tis artrk i he oxckisve propery of Unied Sign Systems Fax:
and cannot b rproduced wihout witen permission of Unied Sign Sysoms LANDLORD APPROVAL DATE

Sales:_Sean Campbell  Designer:_IL

Release By:_00-00-00

1-800-481-SIGN
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SIGN-M1: D/F LED ILLUMINATED MONUMENT SIGN
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vinyl overlay.

vinyl overlay.

LED illuminated

60"Lx30"Wx3"H
concrete pad

alum. fab. painted red to match #53 red vinyl.
2" alum. shoe-box faces painted White.

routed out copy backed w/
white acrylic and day/night

1/2" clear acrylic push thru w/
digital print overlay. 2nd surface diffuser

1/2" clear acrylic push thru w/
#53 red vinyl overlay. 2nd surface diffuser

routed out copy backed w/
white acrylic and day/night

1/2" clear acrylic push thru w/
day/night vinyl overaly. 2nd surface diffuser

alum. fab. painted satin white.

2.0

"

SIDE VIEW
Scale: 3/4” = 1°-0”

Sign-M1

1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.
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1) This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code
and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.
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2) The location of the disconnect switch after installation shall comply
with the Artical 600.6 (A)(1) of the National Electrical Code.
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